ORIGINAL

AGREEMENT TO MAKFE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS
FOR CLASS 1 SUBDIVISION
BETWEEN COUNTY AND OWNER

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF
EL DORADO. a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as
“County”), and TOLL LAND XXHI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership.
duly qualified to conduct business in the ‘Siate of California, whose principal place of
business is 3103 Philmont Avenue, Huntingdon Valley, Pennsylvania 19006, and whose
local office address is 1361 Elmores Way, El Dorado Hills. California 95762 (hereinafter
referred to as “Owner”); concerning THE PROMONTORY VILLAGE NO. 5 — UNIT 3,
TM 98-1356 (hereinafier referred to as “Subdivision™); the Final Map of which was filed
with the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors on the day of , 2006.

RECITALS

Owner is vested with fee title to Subdivision; a tract of land located in the County of
El Dorado, State of California, and described as The Promontory Village No. 5 - Unit 3.
Owner desires to construct on said property certain public improvements as hereinafter
described, in connection with the Subdivision.

In consideration for the complete construction and dedication of all the public
improvements specified in this Agreement, the approval and acceptance by County’s Board

of Supervisors, and the Final Map to be filed and recorded, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

OWNER WILL:

1. Make or cause to be made all those public improvements in Subdivision required
by Section 16.16.010 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code (hereinafter referred to as
“Code”) and shown or described in the improvement plans, specifications and cost estimates
entitled The Promontory, Village 5, Unit 3 which were approved by the County Engineer,
Department of Transportation, on July 15, 2005. Attached hereto are Exhibit A, marked
“Schedule of General Sitework Improvements:” Exhibit B, marked “Schedule of Surface
Improvements;” Exhibit C, marked “Schedule of Storm Drainage Improvements,” Exhibit
D. marked “Schedule of Sanitary Sewer Improvements;” Exhibit E, marked “Schedule of
Water Improvements,” Exhibit F, marked “Schedule of Underground Power and Telephone
Improvements,” Exhibit G, marked “Schedule of Erosion Control Improvements,” and
Exhibit H, marked “Schedule of Consultant Fees & Services,” all of which are incorporated
herein and made by reference a part hereof. The Exhibits describe quantities, units and costs
associated with the improvements to be made.

Agreement 1o Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Page 1 of 6
The Promontory Village No. 5 — Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.1



z. Prior 1o commiencing construction, obtain all necessary environmental clearances.
acquire any necessary right-of-way and obtain any necessary permits from any outside
agencies.

3. Complete the Subdivision improvements contemplated under this Agreement
within two (2) vears from the date that the Subdivision Final Map is filed with the El Dorado
County Board of Supervisors.

4. Install or cause to be installed, modify or cause to be modified, any and all erosion
and sediment control features, whether temporary or permanent, deemed necessary by the
County Engineer to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act, the Statewide General
Permit, and County’s, Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances. Failure to
comply with this provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

5. Post security acceptable to County as provided in Section 16.16.050 of the Code.
In the event that the Sureties issuing the posted securities are subsequently downgraded to a
rating unacceptable to County in its sole discretion, Owner shall, upon twenty (20) days
written notice by County, post replacement securities that are acceptable to County.

6. Provide for and pay the costs of related civil engineering services, including the
costs of inspection and utility relocation when required, and attorneys’ fees, costs, and
expenses of legal services.

7. Provide deposit for and pay to County all costs of construction oversight,
inspection, administration and acceptance of the work by County in accordance with the
County Engineer Fee Schedule adopted by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of El
Dorado County.

8. Have as-built plans prepared by a civil engineer acceptable to County’s
Department of Transportation and filed with the Department of Transportation as provided
in Section 16.16.060 of the Code.

9. Repair at Owner’s sole cost and expense, any defects, in workmanship or
materials, which appear in the work within one (1) year following acceptance of the work by
County.

10.  To the fullest extent allowed by law, defend, indemnify and hold County harmless
against and from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages and liability for damages of every
name, kind and description, including attorneys fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on
account of, injuries to or death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County
employees, and the public, or damage to property, or any other economic or consequential
Josses, which are claimed to or in any way arise out of or are connected with Owner’s work,
operation, construction of the improvements, or performance of this Agreement, regardless
of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of County, Owner, any
Contractor(s). Subcontractor(s) and emplovee(s) of any of these, except for the sole. or
active negligence of County, its officers and employees, or as expressly provided by statute.
This duty of Owner to indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set
forth in California Civil Code section 2778.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
(lass 1 Subdivisiens Between County and Owner Pagelof 6
The Promontory Village No. & — Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.2



This duty to indemmnity 1s separate and apart from any msurance requirements and shall not
be limited thereto.

11 Enter into another agreement with County for all road improvements to be
performed on County property. Such agreement shall also include a requirement that Owner
furnish insurance and bonds that comply with the standard County insurance and bonding
requirements in the amounts stated, to be approved by the County’s Risk Management
Division.

12. Provide continuous, sufficient access to Owner’s successors and assigns,
including but not limited to its Surety and Surety’s agents, to the Subdivision to enable the
public improvements to be constructed and completed. Access shall be continuous until
completion of said public improvements, and release by County of the security underlying
this Agreement.

13. Agree that said agreement to provide continuous, sufficient access is irrevocable
and shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs,
successors, assigns and personal representatives of Owner.

COUNTY WILL:

14. Upon execution of this Agreement and receipt of good and sufficient security as
required by Section 16.16.050 of the Code, and upon compliance with all requirements of
law, including all County ordinances, approve the Final Map of the Subdivision.

15. Upon receipt of a Certificate from County’s Director of Transportation stating
that a portion of the public improvements agreed to be performed herein has been
completed, describing generally the work so completed and the estimated total cost of
completing the remainder of the public improvements agreed upon to be performed herein,
accept new security as provided in Section 16.16.040 of the Code.

16. Release the security posted in accordance with Sections 16.16.040 and 16.16.052
of the Code.

17. Require Owner to make such alterations, deviations, additions to, or deletions
from, the improvements shown and described on the plans, specifications, and cost estimates
as may be deemed by County’s Director of Transportation to be necessary or advisable for
the proper completion or construction of the whole work contemplated.

18, Require Owner to maintain, and to make such alterations, deviations, additions
10, or deletions from, the project erosion control features shown and described on the plans,
specifications and cost estimates and the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
as may be deemed by County’s Director of Transportation to be necessary or advisable for
compliance with the Clean Water Act, Statewide General Permit requirements and County’s
Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Page 3 of 6
The Promontory Village No. 5 — Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.3



19. Upon completion of the public improvements agreed to be performed herein.
adopt a resolution accepting or rejecting the streets of said Subdivision into County’s road
system for maintenance.

20. Retain a portion of the security posted in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the
estimated cost of all of the improvements for one (1) vear following acceptance of the work
by County to secure the repair of any hidden defects in workmanship or materials which may
appear.

21 Require Owner to pay County for costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys’ fees
to be paid by Owner should County be required to commence an action to enforce the
provisions of this Agreement, to enforce the security obligations provided herein, and all
attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses of litigation incurred by County even if Owner
subsequently proceeds to complete the work.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

22.  The estimated cost of installing all of the improvements is THREE MILLION
EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR
DOLLARS AND 44/100 ($3,838,164.44).

23. Owner shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State and local building, labor
and safety laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. All Work and materials shall be in full
accordance with the latest rules and regulations of the State Fire Marshall, safety orders of
the Division of Industrial Safety, California Electrical Code, California Building Code,
California Plumbing Code, and any and all other applicable laws and regulations. Nothing
in this Agreement, including but not limited to the improvement plans and specifications and
cost estimates, is to be construed to permit work not conforming to these codes.

24. Inspection of the work and/or materials or statements by any officer, agent, or
employee of County indicating that the work or any part thereof complies with the
requirements of this Agreement, or acceptance of the whole or any part of said work and/or
materials, or payments therefore, or any combination or all of these acts, shall not relieve
Owner of its obligation to fulfill this Agreement as prescribed; nor shall County be stopped
from bringing any action for damages arising from the failure to comply with any terms and
conditions hereof.

25.  This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the parties hereto. Said
amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly
authorized officers of the parties hereto.

26. Neither this Agreement, nor any part thereof may be assigned by Owner without
the express written approval of County.

27. Al notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by
depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt
requested.

Agreement te Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Ciass 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Page 4 of 6
The Promontory Village Neo. &~ Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.4



Notices to Countv shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows:

County Of El Dorado County Of El Dorado
Department Of Transportation Department Of Transportation
2850 Fairlane Court 2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667 Placerville, CA 95667
Attn.: James W. Ware, Attn.: Tim Prudhel,

Deputy Director, Contract Services Officer

Transportation Planning and Land Development
or to such other location as County directs.
Notices to Owner shall be addressed as follows:

TOLL LAND XXII Limited Partnership
1361 Elmores Way
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Attn.: Mark Davis,
Vice President

or to such other location as Owner directs.

28. The County officer or employee with responsibility for administering this
Agreement is James W. Ware, Deputy Director, Transportation Planning and Land
Development, Department of Transportation, or successor.

29.  Any action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, litigation,
mediation, or arbitration, shall be brought in El Dorado County, California, and shall be
resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

30. The parties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned individuals executing
this Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so by law or other
appropriate instrument and to bind upon said parties to the obligations set forth herein.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Page S of 6
The Promontory Village No. & ~ Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated
below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Agreement.

--=COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Byzg«@ % /1{'-&’4\’% Dated: ?Ao%;o

JAMES R SWEENEY A1 s

Board of Supervisors
“County”

Attest:
Cindy Keck
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: M Dated: g/}a’ / &

Deputy Clérk Fo

--TOLLLAND XXI11 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
A California Limited Partnership --

By:  TOLL CA GP Corp.,
A California Corporation
General Partner

By: W!\lw@o Dated: 4 -lo~06

Mark O. Davis
Vice President

u{:} 3 ,Gefﬂ

By: . - Dated:
Corporate Secretary

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-104-

Ciass 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Page 6
The Promontory Village No. 5 - Unit 3, TM 98.135¢ Yd-1048.E.6



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

On this I{)% day of y . 20004 , before me a Notary Public, personally appeared
m O . "Dau‘\s , personally known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person@ whose name is subscribed to this

instrument, and acknowledged that he (she-exthey) executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

V\/\QVA\“EAA?. C.;:Y\FA >

Notary Public in and for said County and State

09-1048.E.7



Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL SITEWORK IMPROVEMENTS

Owner agrees lo perform general sitework improvements in The Promontory, Village 5.

Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in accordance with

the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as set forth in the

following Schedule of General Sitework Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Clear & Grub 16.8 AC $2,500.00 $42,000.00
Excavation 70,737 CY $5.00 $353,685.00
Rockery Retaining Walls 36,981 SF $25.00 $924,525.00
Total General Sitework Improvements Cost $1,320,210.00
Plus 10% Contingency $132,021.00
Estimated Total General Sitework Improvements Cost $1,452,231.00

;g;éémem to Make Subdivision Improvements for
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner
The Promontory Village No. & - Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

AGMT 06-1047
Exhibit &

09-1048.E.8



SCHEDULE OF SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS

Exhibit B

Owner agrees 1o improve all streets and roads for dedication upon the final map of The

Promontorv, Village 8, Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision

Ordinance in accordance with the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County

Engineer, and as set forth in the following Schedule of Surface Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
3"AC/8"AB £5,412.98 SF $2.80 $239,156.34
Type 1 Rolled Curb and Gutter 4,701.23 LF $15.00 $70,518.45
Type 2 Curb and Gutter 2,083.83 LF $15.00 $31,257.45
Type 3 Curb 28 LF $15.00 $420.00
4’; PCC Sidewalk 18,804.92 SF $5.00 $94.,024.60
Sawcut Existing Pavement 48 LF $100.00 $4,800.00
Street Sign Installation 1 EA £500.00 $500.00
Stop Sign & Pavement Markings 1 EA $750.00 $750.00
Remove Existing Barricade & Gate 3 EA $1,000.00 $3,000.00
Entrance Gate w/ Intercom & Knox

Key 1 EA $200,000.00 $200,000.00
L andscaping 14,482.20 SF $2.25 $32,584.95

Total Surface Improvements Cost

Plus 10% Contingency

Estimated Total Surface Improvements Cost

$677.011.79
$67.701.18

$744,712.97

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improevements for
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner
The Promontory Village No. 8 - Unit 3. THM 98-135¢

AGMT 06-1047
Exhibit B

09-1048.E.9



Exhibit C

SCHEDULE OF STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

Owner agrees 1o nstall storm drainage improvements for The Promontory, Village 5,

Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in accordance with
the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as set forth in the

following Schedule of Storm Drainage Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
12” HDPE Storm Drain Pipe 65 LF $35.00 $2,275.00
18" HDPE Storm Drain Pipe 778 LF $45.00 $35,010.00
18" RCP Storm Drain Pipe 38.29 LF $45.00 $1,723.05
24" HDPE Storm Drain Pipe 39 LF $55.00 $2,145.00
48" Storm Drain Manhole 5 EA $3,000.00 $15,000.00
36” O.C.P. w/ Grated Top 2 EA $2,000.00 $4,000.00
Fabric Lined Ditches 3,927 LF $5.00 $19,635.00
Shotcrete Lined Ditch 282 LF $10.00 $2,820.00
Rock Outlet Protection (T-504) 3 EA $750.00 $2,250.00
Type ‘B’ Drainage Inlet 3 EA $2,000.00 $6,000.00
Type ‘GO’ Drainage Inlet 5 EA $2,500.00 $12,500.00
TV Storm Drain Pipe 920.29 LF $2.00 $1,840.58
Total Storm Drainage Improvements Cost $105,198.63
Plus 10% Contingency $10,519.87
Estimated Total Storm Drainage Improvements Cost $115,718.50
Agreement to Make Subdivision Improevements for AGMT 06-1047
Ciass 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Exhibit C

The Premontory Village No. 8- Unit 3. TM 98-135¢
09-1048.E.10



Exhibit D

SCHEDULE OF SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

Owner agrees to nstall the sewer collection and disposal svstem for The Promontory.

Village 5. Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in

accordance with the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as

set forth in the following Schedule of Sanitary Sewer Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost

6" PVC SDR-26 1,182 LF $56.00 $66,192.00

6" PVC SDR-35 2,270 LF $56.00 $127,120.00

48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole 16 EA $3,500.00 $56,000.00

60" Sanitary Sewer Manhole 2 EA $3,500.00 $7.000.00

Remove Ex. Clean-Out & Connect

to Ex. Sewer 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00

4” Gravity House Service 33 EA $1,300.00 $42,900.00

Back Water Valves 16 EA $500.00 $8,000.00

6" AB Sewer Access Road 2.110 LF $1.00 $2,110.00

TV Sewer Pipe 3,452 LF $2.00 $6,904.00

Total Sanitary Sewer Improvements Cost $317,226.00

Plus 10% Contingency $31,722.60

Estimated Total Sanitary Sewer Improvements Cost $348,948.60
Agreement 1o Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-104"
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner Exhibit b

The Promontory Village No. 5 - Unit 3. TM 98-135¢
09-1048.E.11



SCHEDULE OF WATER IMPROVEMENTS

Exhibit E

Owner agrees to mstall the water supply and distribution system in The Promontory.

Village 5. Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in

accordance with the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as

set forth in the following Schedule of Water Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
8" PVC C-900 (CL 150) Including

Fittings 3,205 LF $40.00 $128,200.00
1" Air Release Valve 2 EA $2,000.00 $4,000.00
Fire Hydrant Assembly 9 EA £3,000.00 $27,000.00
¥.” Water Service 33 EA $850.00 $28.,050.00
1" Irrigation Service 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00
4” PVC Irrigation Sleeves 264 LF $10.00 $2,640.00
Remove Ex. Blow Off & Connect to

Ex. Water 3 EA $500.00 $1,500.00
Total Water Improvements Cost $192,390.00
Plus 10% Contingency $19,239.00
Estimated Total Water Improvements Cost $211,629.00

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for
(lass T Subdivisions Between County and Owner
The Promontory Village No. 5 - Unit 3. TM 98-13%¢

AGMT 06-1047
Exhibit |

09-1048.E.12



Exhibit F

SCHEDULE OF UNDERGROUND POWER AND TELEPHONE IMPROVEMENTS

Owner agrees 1o install utility improvements in The Promontorv, Village 5, Unit 3

Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in accordance with the

plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as set forth in the

following Schedule of Utility Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Joint Trench / Utilities 33 LOTS $8.000.00 $264,000.00
Total Utility Improvements Cost $264,000.00
Plus 10% Contingency $26,400.00
Estimated Total Utility Improvements Cost $290,400.00

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner
The Promontory Village No. & - Unit 3. TM 98-1356

AGMT 06-1047
Exhibit F

09-1048.E.13



Exhibit G

SCHEDULE OF EROSION CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS

Owner agrees to install erosion control improvements in The Promontory, Village 5.

Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in accordance with
the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as set forth in the

following Schedule of Erosion Control Improvements:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Erosion Control 1 JOB LUMP SUM $180,000.00
SWPPP Implementation 1 LS $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Dust Control 1 LS $40,000.00 $40,000.00
Total Erosion Control Improvements Cost $270,000.00
Plus 10% Contingency $27.000.00
Estimated Total Erosion Control Improvements Cost $297.,000.00
Agreement to Make Subdivisien Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Class 1 Subdivisions Berween County and Owner Exhibit G

The Promentory Village No. 5 - Unit 3, TM 98-135%¢
09-1048.E.14



SCHEDULE OF CONSULTANT FEES & SERVICES

Exhibit H

Owner agrees 1o pay for consultant fees and services in The Promontory. Village 5.

Unit 3 Subdivision required by the El Dorado County Subdivision Ordinance in accordance with

the plans and specifications thereof approved by the County Engineer, and as set forth in the

following Schedule Consultant Fees & Services:

Item Description Quantity | Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Project Administration 2 Yo $3,146,03642 $62,920.73
Construction Staking 5 % $3,146,036.42 $157.301.82
Construction Engineering 5 %o $3,146,036.42 $157.301.82
Estimated Total Consultant Fees & Services Cost $377,524.37

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for
Class 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner

The Promontory Village No. 5 - Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

AGMT 06-1047
Exhibit H

09-1048.E.15



CERTIFICATION OF PARTIAL COMPLETION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS

1 hereby certify that the following improvements in the The Promontory. Village S.

Unit 3 Subdivision have been completed, to wit:

Percent Remaining
Total Amount Complete Amount

General Sitework $ 1,452,231.00 0% $ 1,452,231.00
Surface Improvements $ 744,712.97 0% S 744,712.97
Storm Drainage $ 115,718.50 0% % 115,718.50
Sanitary Sewer $ 348,948.60 0%  § 348,948.60
Water $ 211,629.00 0%  $ 211,629.00
Underground Power

and Telephone

Improvements $ 290,400.00 0% $ 290,400.00
Erosion Control $ 297,000.00 0% § 297,000.00
Consultant Fees/Svc. $ 377,524.37 0% % 377,524.37
Totals $  3,838,164.44 $ 3,838,164.44

1 estimate the total cost of completing the remainder of the improvements agreed to be
performed by the Owner to be Three Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand One
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and 44/100 ($3,838,164.44).

The Performance Bond is for the amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Thirty-
Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and 44/100 ($3,838,164.44). (100% of
Remaining Amount Total, Column 3)

The Laborers and Materialmens Bond is for the amount of One Million Nine Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars and 22/100 ($1,919,082.22). A50% of the Total
Amount, Column 1) D — TN

(3L

y b

DATED: < 75 200
v David D. Sagan, RCE 60506

C.T.A./RE.Y., Inc.

105 Lake Forest Way, Suite C

Folsom, CA 95630

Richard W Shepard, PE.
Director of Transportation

DATED: d}’m low

1

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 06-1047
Ciass 1 Subdivisions Between County and Owner
The Promontory Viliage No. & - Unit 3, TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.16



Bond No. SU 5018925

Premium $38,382.00
PREMIUM SUBJECT TO RENEWAL

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, the State of California.
and TOLL LAND XXHI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter designated as “Principal”)
have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain

designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated APRIL 10 , 2006, and

identified as project The Promontory Village no. 5 — Unit 3 (TM 98-1356) is hereby referred to

and made part hereof; and

Whereas, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond

for the faithful performance of said agreement.

Now, therefore, we, the Principal and ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

(hereinafter designated as “Surety”), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of Three Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand One
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Forty-Four Cents ($3,838,164.44) lawful money of the
United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs,
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed
at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent

and meaning. and shall indemnify and save harmless the Countv of El Dorado, 1ts officers, agents

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page 1 of 2
The Promentory Village No. & — Unit 3, T™M 98-135¢6

09-1048.E.17



Performance Bond (continued)

and emplovees. as therein stupulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it
shall be and remain i full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified
therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable
attorney’s fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation,
all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the
agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety

above named on APRIL 20 , 2006.

“Surety” “Principal”

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY TOLL LAND XX LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

a California limited partnership

By: TOLL CA GP Corp.,
a California corporation
General Partner

by M 0 gl

Mark O. Davis, Vice President
1361 Elmores Way
DANIEL P. DUNIGAN El Dorado Hills, California 95762

Print Name

NOTARIES ATTACHED

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page2of 2
The Promontory Village No. 8 - Unit 3. TM 98-13%¢

09-1048.E.18



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT No 5907

\ N
N PENNSYLVANLA N
% State of PENNSYLVANIA s
\ Couniy of CHE STER \
“‘\‘ ARLENE OSTROFF §
N On _ APRIL 20, 2006 before me, __ NOTARY PUBLIC §
§ DATE NAME TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. WJARE DOE. NOTARY PUBLICT §
§ personally appeared DANIEL P. DUNIGAN §
§ MAME{S] OF SIGNER(E! §
N (¥ personally known to me - OR - L proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence \
Q N
§ to be the person(sixwhose name(s) isitane §
N subscribed 1o the within instfument and ac-
‘8‘ knowledged to me that heXsHEREAK executed S
N the same in his/REeIR®IK authorized N
x\\ capacity(igs), and that by his/kenifeik ‘Q
N : N
§ signature(¥) on the instrument the persongsy, ,\\\
§ or the entity upon behalf of which the ‘\\‘
N person(s) acted, executed the instrument. N
\ N
N ; N
§ mgwgﬂé}%’{?ﬂ%‘zﬁ%wmmic WITNESS my hand and official seal. §
§ " paot CYE&‘S‘?T Cgﬁﬂ?&‘i‘:‘ 2. 2008 ﬂw/ s
\ 1y Commission xpires Dec . % /,»

N L N
N - - \
N SIGNATURE OF NOTARY \
N N
N N
N N
\ \
% Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent g
N fraudulent reattachment of this form.

\ \
g CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT é‘
N [ iNnoiviDUAL N
:3 ) CORPORATE OFFICER g
) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT §
N

§ TIME(S) ‘Q
N [] PARTNER(S) J umrren \
\ N
\ (] GENERAL N\
§ g ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES :\E
N TRUSTEE(S)

g % GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR %
\ OTHER: N
:‘% DATE OF DOCUMENT ‘}3
N\ N
N\ ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY {\;
§ SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE N
?iz \
¢ 5

©1693 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION « B236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 » Ganoge Park, CA 91308-7184

09-1048.E.19



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, & corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) does hereby appoint

James L. Hahn, Daniel P. Dunigan, William F. Simkiss, Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., Brian C. Block and Richard J. Decker of
Paoli, PA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment of collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as-set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance ‘of these presents shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as i .the same_ had been duiy executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas Cny ‘Missouri. . o

h This Power of Attormey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafier set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

_~VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice'President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, of the Secretary shall have.the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attomey is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the foliowing resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Vice President, the seal of the Company, and
certifications by the Vice President, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to
the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

oOMLO0O13 00 0303
Page 10f2 Printed in U.S.A

09-1048.E.20



ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
December 31, 2005

Assels

Cash in Banks

Bonds owned

Stocks

Premiums in course of collection
Accrued interest and other assets

Total Assets
Liabilities
Reserve for losses and adjustment expenses
Reserve for uneamed premiums
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable
Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others
Payable to affiliates
Reserve for taxes, expenses and other labilities
Total Liabilities
Surplus as regards policyholders

Total Surplus and Liabilities

By: Z/ )/ ;/ Attest:

$

46,423,863
455,177,510
277,648,844
113,959,352
183,565,316

$ 1,076,664 885

$

223,287,066
57,814,328
93,328,359
52,671,218
60,814,514

112,727,192

600,542,677

476,122,208

$ 1,076,664,885

”Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

State of New York )
) 88
City of New York )

Fred Eichier and Martin Nilsen, being duly sworn, say that they are

/Sécretary

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Secretary, respectively, of
ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY, Missouri; and that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of financial condition of said company, as of December 31, 2005.

Subscribed and swom to before me, thig léﬂ\day of March, 2006

Notary Public R J. CALLEO, ESQ.
ry f:gﬁbiw Siate of Hew York
No. 02CAE109836

Rihag in New York County

wission Expires May 3, 2008

9

09-1048.E.21



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of El Dorado

on April 25, 2006 pesore me, Jennifer B. Moore, Notary Public
(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared_Mark O. Davis

personally known to me (erproved-to-me-on-the-basis-ofsatisfactory evidence) to be

the person(g) whose nameg;s’@me subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me tha@@sheﬁ-hey executed the same n@:s)ﬁeﬁm authorized

capacity(iesj, and that by @#Mhew signature(g) on the instrument the person(g),

or the entity upon behalf of which the persongy‘j acted, executed the instrument.

JENNIFER B. MOORE

. Commission # 1423714
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Nofary Public - California £

i
. ! & g / Amador County !
) #3597 My Comm. Explres Jun 12, 2007
Signature Qem_m J@l/\vﬁ; : (Y\WQ/

{Seal)

09-1048.E.22




. G725
Bond No. SU 5018925

Premium  SEE PERFORMANCE BOND
PREMIUM SUBJECT TO RENEWAL

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, the State of California.
and TOLL LAND XXIII LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter designated as “Principal™)
have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain

designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated APRIL 10 , 20006,

and identified as project The Promontorv Village No. 5 — Unit 3 (TM 98-1356) is hereby

referred to and made part hereof; and

Whereas, under the terms of said agreement, Principal is required before entering upon
the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of Califorma.

Now, therefore, we, the Principal and _ ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

(hereinafter designated “Surety”), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of
One Million Nine Hundred Nineteen Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars and Twenty-Two
Cents ($1,919,082.22), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due
under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will
pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit
is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable
expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in
successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as
costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any
and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing
with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to

them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Pagel of 2
The Promontory Village No. 8 - Unit 3. TM 98-135%¢6

09-1048.E.23



Faborers and Materialmens Bond (continued)

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed. then this obligation shall become
null and void. otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Suretv hereby stipulates and agrees that no change. extension of time, alteration or
addition 1o the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any
manner effect its obligations on this bond. and it does hereby waive notice of any such change.
extension, alteration or addition.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety

above named, on APRIL 20 ,20 06
“Surety” “Principal”
ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY TOLL LAND XXII1 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

a California limited partnership
By: TOLL CA GP Corp.,

a California corporation
General Partner

ny Mo 0 ides

Mark O. Davis, Vice President
1361 Elmores Way

DANIEL P. DUNIGAN El Dorado Hills, California 95762
Print Name
NOTARIES ATTACHED
Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Page 2 of 2

The Promontory Village No. 5~ Unit 3. TM 98-135¢

09-1048.E.24



.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Mo 530

e
.

N
§ State of PENNSYLVANIA

% County of CHESTER %
§ on APRIL 20, 2006 ARLENE OSTROFF §
N\ - betore me, NOTARY PUBLIC §
i\\ NAME TITLE OF OFFICER - E G ~JARE DOE, KOTARY PUBLICT
\q peys{)na}{y appearecj DANIEL P. DUNIGAN \\‘
§ @ ersoﬂ ﬁ k . NAME(S) OF SIGHNER(S; ' §
s: p ally known to me - OR - [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence %
\\‘ to be t'he person(sixwhose name(s) islewe: i’;
t} subscribed to the within instrument and ac- §
‘\\‘ knowledged to me that hexghrtisg executed ‘*‘\‘
§ the sgme in  his/kewxRsiX authorized §,‘
§ cgpacnty(ﬁ:&z), and that by his/kepiigik §
§ s&gnature(x)ton the instrument the person(sy, \\‘
§ or the entity upon behalf of which the b\
% person(s) acted, executed the instrument. §
N HOTAPIAL SEAL b‘
g mg;;@;;;ggc ;mg g;ma WITT\SESS my hand and official seal. §
§ fiy Commission Expires December 3. 2008 @’U /};&(y/ §
\ ; A v, N
\ | i \
\ P Y SIGNATURE OF NOTARY \
\ N
\ N
W \
‘§ OPTIONAL g
Though the data below i i i
t‘*\\ Though rean:cherr:::\;i ;13:5 srefgt;:‘rfd by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent §
N
N CAPACITY CLAIMED B \
g N Y SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT g
N
% [J CORPORATE OFFICER g
\ N
§ T TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT g
e% [J PARTNER(S) O ummep §
i‘{ _— [J GeNeraL §
ORNEY-IN-FACT
%: R NUMBER OF PAGES g
N [ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR \
N [ omen ‘Q
\ ‘ \
s% DATE OF DOCUMENT %
i\
N SIGNERIS REPRESENTING: ::“
% NAME OF PERSON(S) OF ENTITY(ES) ‘\
§ ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY §
% SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE §

©1993 :
053 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOGIATION » 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 + Canoge Park, CA 813097164

09-1048.E.25



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) does hereby appoint

James L. Hahn, Daniel P. Dunigan, William F. Simkiss, Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., Brian C. Block and Richard J. Decker of
Paoli, PA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)H-in-Fact, 1o make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the doliar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in qusuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. . .. 0 .

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of

the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certifiec to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect;

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attomeys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Vice President, the seal of the Company, and
certifications by the Vice President, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to
the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

OOMLOC1Z2 000303
Page 10of 2 Printed in US.A

09-1048.E.26



ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
December 31, 2005

Assels

Cash in Banks

Bonds owned

Stocks

Premiums in course of collection
Accrued interest and other assets

Total Assets
Liabilities
Reserve for losses and adjustment expenses
Reserve for uneamed premiums
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable
Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others
Payable to affiliates
Reserve for taxes, expenses and other liabilities
Total Liabilities
Surplus as regards policyholders

Total Surplus and Liabilities

By: Z/ )/ Z:@ Attest:

$ 46,423,863
455,177,510
277,548,844
113,959,352
183,555,316

$ 1,076,664,885

$ 223,287,066
57,814,328
93,328,358
52,571,218
60,814,514

112,727,192

600,542,677

476,122,208

$ 1,076,664,885

“Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

State of New York )
) SS
City of New York )

Fred Eichler and Martin Nilsen, being duly sworn, say that they are

° ﬁécretary

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Secretary, respectively, of
ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY, Missouri; and that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of financial condition of said company, as of December 31, 2005.

Subscribed and swomn to before me, thig Méay of March, 2006

Notary Public PETER J. CALLEO, ESQ.

ry Public. State of New York
No. 02CAE108336
in New York County
= ion Expires May 3, 2008

09-1048.E.27



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of ElDoradc

on April 25, 2006 pefore me Jennifer B. Moore, Notary Public
(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared_Mark O. Davis

personally known to me {erprevedto-meon-the-basis-of-satisfactory-evidenee) to be

the person(gj whose namegz@ace subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me tha executed the same in@hc—rfthﬁr authorized

capacity@es), and that by@h@;ﬂh@k signature(s) on the instrument the person(gy,

or the entity upon behalf of which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

] <X JENNIFER B, MOORE ‘
/TN Commission # 1423714

WITNESS my hand and official seal g_ ot Pote Gt £

. \‘P Y/ Amador County
Signature Qrﬁff\)\‘ X&Q A UP} ﬂ\\\{ﬁ ¢
/

My Comm. Expires Jun 12, 2007
{

5

(Seal)

09-1048.E.28






